### BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of

RODNEY HANDSFIELD, M.D., Kansas License No. 04-30440 DEC 1 7 2007 KS State Board of Heating Aris

Docket No. 07-HA-00059

## JOURNAL ENTRY OF SATISFACTION OF REQUIREMENTS OF CONSENT ORDER FILED FEBRUARY 16, 2007

NOW, on this 19th day of Our week, 2007, this matter comes

before the Kansas Board of Healing Arts ("Board") concerning Licensee's satisfaction of all requirements contained in the Consent Order Licensee entered into with the Board and filed on February 16, 2007. Wherefore, the Board finds as follows:

1. On or about February 16, 2007, Licensee entered into a Consent Order with the Board to address behavioral concerns. The Consent Order contained provisions for Licensee to pay a fine, attend and successfully complete a course maintaining professional boundaries and also to attend (Confidential) (Confidential)

2. On or about May 1, 2007, the Board received a check in the amount of \$2,000.00 from Licensee, fulfilling the total amount of the fine imposed in the Consent Order filed February 16, 2007.

3. On or about September 28, 2007, Licensee submitted proof of successful completion of the Introduction to Professional Ethics, Boundaries, and Crossings, an online boundaries course presented by Professional Boundaries, Inc.

4. (Confidential)

(Confidential)

FILED CAR

#### 5. (Confidential)

(Confidential)

6. Licensee has satisfied all requirements of the Consent Order and has no further obligation for compliance.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Licensee is hereby discharged from the requirements of the Consent Order filed February 16, 2007.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

# KANSAS BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Kunna Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr Executive Director

December 17, 2007

Date

Prepared and approved by:

David W. Steed, #13009 Klenda, Mitchell, Austerman & Zuercher, L.L.C. 1600 Epic Center, 301 N. Main Wichita, KS 67202-4888 (316) 267-0331

Approved by:

Kelli J. Stevens, #16032 Litigation Counsel 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, KS 66603-3068 (785) 296-7413

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing JOURNAL ENTRY was served this 17 day of <u>December</u> 2007, by depositing the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to the following:

David W. Steed Klenda, Mitchell, Austerman & Zuercher, L.L.C. 1600 Epic Center 301 N. Main Wichita, Kansas 67202-4888

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Kelli J. Stevens, Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603

and the original was hand-delivered for filing to:

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr. Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603-3068

Sawanes Bung